

Nos. 14-1468, 14-1470, 14-1507

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Respondent.*

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of North Dakota and the Supreme Court of Minnesota

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN  
State & Local Legal Center  
444 N. Capitol St., NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
Gregory.Garre@lw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE IMPLIED CONSENT LAWS ARE A LONGSTANDING, COMMON SENSE, AND PERMISSIBLE RESPONSE TO THE GRAVE THREAT OF DRUNK DRIVING.....	6
A. Drivers Must Comply With Myriad, Reasonable Conditions Anytime They Voluntarily Use The Public's Roadways.....	7
B. Implied Consent Is An Exception To The Fourth Amendment's Warrant Requirement.....	14
C. The Implied Consent Laws Do Not Impose An Unconstitutional Condition .....	18
II. SUBJECTING PETITIONERS TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING THE IMPLIED CONSENT LAWS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE IMPLIED CONSENT LAWS PASS THE ULTIMATE FOURTH AMENDMENT TOUCHSTONE OF REASONABLENESS .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	19
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833) .....	11
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957) .....	6, 15, 18
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	16
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	27
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	6, 20, 23
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	19, 22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	5, 21, 28
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	7, 11, 14, 21
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	17
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	28

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3118 .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 169.06(4) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 169.09(3) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.14 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 169.49 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.50 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.57(2) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.60 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.475 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.685(5) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.686 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 169.791(2) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. Stat. § 169A.03 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 169A.20(2) .....	22, 25
Minn. Stat. § 169A.20(5) .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 169A.26 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51(1) .....	10, 20
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51(1)(a) .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51(2) .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51(3) .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 169A.275 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 169A.276 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 171.02 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 171.03 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 171.07(1)(a) .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 171.08 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 171.13 .....	8, 12
N.D. Cent. Code ch. 39-10 .....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-01 .....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-02 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-13.....	8, 12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-14(2) .....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-16.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(a) .....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(e) .....	22, 25
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(2) .....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(5) .....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(5)(a)(1).....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(5)(b) .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-06.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-20.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-23.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-09-02.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-16.1-11.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(1) .....	10, 20, 22
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(2) .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3)(a) .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01.1.....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-03(2) .....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-04(1) .....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-06.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-19.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-41.2.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-21-41.4.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tony Dutzik & Phineas Baxandall, U.S. PIRG Education Fund, Frontier Group, <i>A New Direction: Our Changing Relationship with Driving and the Implications for America's Future</i> (2013) .....	13
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (5th ed.), Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2015) .....	16
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, DOT HS 812 102, <i>Traffic Safety Facts: Alcohol-Impaired Driving</i> (2014), <a href="http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/812102.pdf">http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/ Pubs/812102.pdf</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>The Economic and            Societal Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes,            2010 (Revised)</i> (2015), <a href="http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pubs/812013.pdf">http://www-            nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pubs/812013.pdf</a> .....	7
Michael Sivak & Brandon Schoettle, <i>Update:            Percentage of Young Persons With a            Driver’s License Continues to Drop</i> , 13 <i>Traffic Injury Prevention</i> 341 (2012).....	13
Robert B. Voas et al., <i>Implied-Consent Laws:            A Review of the Literature and            Examination of Current Problems and            Related Statutes</i> , 40 <i>J. Safety Research</i> 77 (2009) .....	28, 29
